

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED

No. 21-5073

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

GORDON PRICE,

Appellee,

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, *ET AL.*,*Appellants.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
Gordon Price v. William Barr, et al.
Civil Action No. 10-3672 (CKK)

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Robert Corn-Revere
Patrick J. Curran Jr.
Patricia J. Peña
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
1301 K Street NW, Suite 500 East
Washington, D.C. 20005-3317
(202) 973-4200
bobcornrevere@dwt.com
patcurran@dwt.com
patriciapena@dwt.com

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
A. Parties and Amici	i
B. Ruling Under Review	i
C. Related Cases.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. Prosecution of Gordon Price for Commercial Filming	2
B. 54 U.S.C. § 100905	4
C. District Court Challenge.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	12
I. SECTION 100905 AND THE PERMIT REGIME ARE AN OVERBROAD ABRIDGEMENT OF EXPRESSIVE ACTIVITIES.....	12
A. Facial Challenge to 54 U.S.C. § 100905 is Appropriate.....	12
B. Section 100905 is a Facially Overbroad Prior Restraint.....	14
1. Section 100905 Regulates and Restricts Expressive Activities	16
(a) Regulation of Filmmaking is Regulation of Speech.....	16
(b) The Commercial Nature of Filming Does Not Diminish the Level of First Amendment Protection.....	19
2. Section 100905 Restricts Speech in Both Traditional and Designated Public Forums	21
3. Section 100905 Fails Any Level of First Amendment Scrutiny	24

- (a) Strict Scrutiny Applies Because Section 100905 is Content-Based.....24
- (b) Strict Scrutiny Also Applies Because Section 100905 Vests Excessive Discretion in Licensing Authorities28
- (c) The Government Does Not Attempt to Defend Section 100905 Under Strict Scrutiny.....37
- (d) Section 100905 is Unconstitutional Even Under More Relaxed Scrutiny.....38
- II. SECTION 100905 IMPOSES AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL TAX ON EXPRESSIVE ACTIVITIES44
 - A. The Government Cannot Tax the Exercise of a Constitutional Right44
 - B. The Government’s Claim of an Interest in Charging “Rental Fees” in its Proprietary Role is Inapplicable.....46
- III. FACIAL INVALIDATION OF SECTION 100905 IS APPROPRIATE50
- CONCLUSION.....53
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....55
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>ACLU of Ill. v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	17, 18
<i>Act Now to Stop War & End Racism Coal. v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 846 F.3d 391 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	37
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2012)	18
* <i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018)	17, 18
<i>Arkansas Writers' Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	45
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	12, 13
<i>Atlanta Journal & Const. v. City of Atlanta Dep't of Aviation</i> , 322 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2003)	48, 49
<i>Ayres v. City of Chi.</i> , 125 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 1997)	41, 43, 48
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass'n of Political Consultants</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	24, 30, 37
<i>Berger v. City of Seattle</i> , 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009)	40, 51
<i>Berner v. Delahanty</i> , 129 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1997).....	34
* <i>Boardley v. Department of Interior</i> , 615 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	1, 2, 9-11, 13-16, 20-24, 28, 38, 42-44, 47, 52
<i>Braun v. Baldwin</i> , 346 F.3d 761 (7th Cir. 2003)	33

<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	12, 41
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	20
<i>Chicago Reader v. Sheahan</i> , 141 F. Supp. 2d 1142 (N.D. Ill. 2001).....	34
* <i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	20, 26, 32, 40
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	16, 19, 51
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	28, 51
<i>Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Kerrigan</i> , 865 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	39
<i>Community for Non-Violence v. Turner</i> , 893 F.3d 1387 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	42
<i>Cox v. New Hampshire</i> , 312 U.S. 569 (1941).....	44
<i>DKT Mem'l Fund v. Agency for Int'l Dev.</i> , 887 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	33
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	51
<i>Dunn-McCambell Royalty Interest, Inc. v. Nat'l Park Serv.</i> , 630 F.3d 431 (5th Cir. 2011)	49
<i>Fields v. City of Phila.</i> , 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017)	17
* <i>Forsyth Cty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	12, 14, 15, 28-30, 37, 38, 45, 51

<i>Friends of the Vietnam Veterans Mem'l v. Kennedy</i> , 116 F.3d 495 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	27
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1985).....	38
<i>Gannett Satellite Info. Network, Inc. v. Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 745 F.2d 767 (2d Cir. 1984)	48
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2012).....	16
* <i>Hague v. C.I.O.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	15, 51, 52, 53
<i>Heffron v. Int'l Soc'y for Krishna Consciousness</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981).....	19, 29, 48
<i>Henderson v. Lujan</i> , 964 F.2d 1179 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	50
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978).....	16
<i>Huminski v. Corsones</i> , 386 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2004)	33
<i>IMDb.com Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 962 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2020)	20
<i>ISKCON of Potomac, Inc. v. Kennedy</i> , 61 F.3d 949 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	20, 27, 47
<i>Jenevein v. Willing</i> , 493 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2007)	33
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	19
<i>Josephine Havlack Photographer, Inc. v. Vill. of Twin Oaks</i> , 864 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2017)	27

<i>Kaahumanu v. Hawaii</i> , 682 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2012)	27, 36
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976).....	8
<i>Kroll v. United States Capitol Police</i> , 683 F. Supp. 824 (D.D.C. 1987), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 847 F.2d 899 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	41
<i>Kunz v. New York</i> , 340 U.S. 290 (1951).....	15, 53
<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	47
<i>Leigh v. Salazar</i> , 677 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2012)	17, 21
<i>Lovell v. City of Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938).....	15, 53
<i>Mahoney v. Babbitt</i> , 105 F.3d 1452 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	37, 46
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (Cranch) 137 (1803)	51
<i>Marland v. Trump</i> , 498 F. Supp. 3d 624 (E.D. Pa. 2021).....	36
* <i>Minneapolis Star & Trib. Co. v. Minn. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	33, 43
* <i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943).....	44, 45
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	20
* <i>Ness v. City of Bloomington</i> , --- F.4th ---, 2021 WL 3918886 (8th Cir. Sept. 2, 2021).....	19

<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	14
<i>Nicopure Labs v. FDA</i> , 944 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	26, 27
<i>Niemotko v. Maryland</i> , 340 U.S. 268 (1951).....	15, 29
<i>O’Connor v. City & Cty. of Denver</i> , 894 F.2d 1210 (10th Cir. 1990)	27
<i>One World One Family Now v. City & Cty. of Honolulu</i> , 76 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 1996)	27
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	12
<i>Potter v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 558 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	50
<i>*Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	25, 26, 27, 30
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	33
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....	30
<i>S.E. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	15
<i>S.O.C., Inc. v. Cty. of Clark</i> , 152 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 1998)	27
<i>Saia v. New York</i> , 334 U.S. 558 (1948).....	15, 53
<i>Sammartano v. First Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002)	34

<i>Santamaria v. Dist. of Col.</i> , 875 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2012).....	37
<i>Sentinel Commc'ns Co. v. Watts</i> , 936 F.2d 1189 (11th Cir. 1991)	44
<i>Shea v. Kerry</i> , 796 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	50
<i>Sherrill v. Knight</i> , 569 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	34
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969).....	29
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	12, 45
* <i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	17, 24, 25, 40, 41
<i>Staub v. City of Baxley</i> , 355 U.S. 313 (1958).....	29
<i>Thomas v. Chi. Park Dist.</i> , 534 U.S. 316 (2002).....	13, 15
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	40
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	51
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	38
<i>Turner v. Driver</i> , 848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 968 F.2d 86 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	23, 39

<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	39
<i>United States v. Price</i> , No. 4:19-po-180-DEM (E.D. Va. Nov. 1, 2019), ECF No. 23 (Order)	4, 52
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	13
* <i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	12, 13, 50-53
<i>Verlo v. Martinez</i> , 820 F.3d 1113 (10th Cir. 2016)	33
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	20
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Michael</i> , 869 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2017)	17, 21
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	13, 53
<i>Wisconsin Interscholastic Athletic Ass'n v. Gannett Co.</i> , 658 F.3d 614 (7th Cir. 2011)	48
Federal Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(A)(i)	33
7 U.S.C. § 609(g)	33
15 U.S.C. § 1801	33
15 U.S.C. § 1803(a)	33
22 U.S.C. § 611(d)	33
26 U.S.C. § 4253(b)	33
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(8).....	33

49 U.S.C. § 13506(a)(7).....	33
52 U.S.C. § 30101(9)(B).....	33
54 U.S.C. § 100501	4
54 U.S.C. § 100751(a)	8
54 U.S.C. § 100905 1, 2, 4-8, 10-12, 14, 16, 19, 21, 22, 24, 25, 28-30, 35, 37-39, 43-45, 50, 52	
54 U.S.C. § 100905(a)(1).....	4
54 U.S.C. § 100905(a)(1)(A)–(C).....	5
54 U.S.C. § 100905(a)(2).....	6
54 U.S.C. § 100905(b)	5, 45
54 U.S.C. § 100905(d)(1)	5
54 U.S.C. § 100905(e)(1).....	6
Regulations	
36 C.F.R. § 1.1(a).....	50
36 C.F.R. § 2.51	15
36 C.F.R. § 2.51(e).....	9, 22
36 C.F.R. § 2.52	15
36 C.F.R. § 2.52(e).....	9, 22
36 C.F.R. §§ 5.1-5.12.....	5
36 C.F.R. § 5.5	3, 7, 36
36 C.F.R. § 5.5(c).....	45
43 C.F.R. pt. 5	7
43 C.F.R. §§ 3.1-3.17.....	22

43 C.F.R. § 5.2	14
43 C.F.R. § 5.2(a).....	41
43 C.F.R. § 5.4	6
43 C.F.R. § 5.4(c).....	32
43 C.F.R. § 5.5(b)	36
43 C.F.R. § 5.7	14
43 C.F.R. § 5.8	14
43 C.F.R. § 5.8(b)	45
43 C.F.R. § 5.12	6, 29-31, 36, 45
48 Fed. Reg. 30252 (1983)	9, 10, 23
78 Fed. Reg. at 37714	9
<i>Commercial Filming and Similar Projects and Still Photography Activities</i> , 78 Fed. Reg. 52087 (Aug. 22, 2013)	7, 31, 32, 35, 40
Director’s Order No. 53 (2010) (http://go.usa.gov/xFvB5), App. 13.....	26, 34, 35
<i>General Regulation; National Park System, Demonstrations, Sale or Distribution of Printed Matter</i> , 78 Fed. Reg. 37713 (June 24, 2013).....	9
<i>General Regulations for Areas Administered by the National Park Service</i> , 48 Fed. Reg. 30252 (June 30, 1983).....	9
Constitutional Provisions	
First Amendment.....	1-4, 7-20, 24, 28, 29, 33, 34, 40, 41, 44-51, 53
Fifth Amendment	7
Other Authorities	
Congressional Research Service, <i>Federal Land Ownership: Overview and Data</i> (updated Feb. 21, 2020)	8
H.R. Rep. No. 106-75 (1999).....	5

Kara and Nate, *We were fined \$1000 for filming in National Parks (then everything changed)*, YOUTUBE (Apr. 7, 2021)
www.youtube.com/watch?v=lEUHr4U9MgA.36

NPS, *Filming and Still Photography Permits*,
<https://www.nps.gov/aboutus/news/commercial-film-and-photo-permits.htm>
 (Aug. 26, 2021)42

S. Rep. No. 106-67 (1999)6

Trends: The Student Movie Makers, TIME MAGAZINE (Feb. 2, 1968), available at
<http://content.time.com/time/subscriber/article/0,33009,837841-1,00.html>35
